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S~l1ATE OF NEW JEHSEY 
Departmen:t of L:i.w and . Public Safety · 

DIVISION· OF ALCOHOLIC I1EVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad Street Newark 2, N. J. 

JANUARY 19, 1956. 

1. A PPELLl\ TE DECISIONS - ACCARDI, INC ; v. PA'l1ERSON. 

ACCARDIJ INC., ) 

Appellant, ) 

-vs- ) 
BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE ) 
CONTROL FOR THE CITY OF 
PATERSON, ) 

· Respondente 
-------------------------~---) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Saltzman, Rubenstein & Kosoff, Esqs'., by Edward H. Saltzman, 
Esq., Attorneys for Appellant. 

James n. Ward, Esq., by Bruno L. Leopizzi.; Eli3q., Attorney for 
RE'.apotitient a 

BY THE DIRECTOR·: 

Thi~ is an a~peal f~o~ ~~spondentis action whereby it 
suspended appellant.'s plenary retail consumption license for 
a period of ten days effectiv~ August 29, 1955. The suspen­
sion was i~posed after r~~pbndent found appellant guilty in 
disciplinar~/ proceedings. ori a 'charge alleging that on Sunday, 
March 13, 1955, between the hours-of 3:00 a.m. and 1:00 p.m., 
it did allow, permit and suffer the consumption of alcoholic 
beverages on its licensed premises) and failed on the same day 
to keep open to public view tbe entire .interior of the licensed 
premises from the outside thereof. The licensed premises are 
located ab 978 Main Street, P~terson. 

A :pf~vious appeal from suspension of appellant's license 
on a ch~~&§ theretofore filed, based upon the same facts as are 
here iti~&1~ed, was rev~~~ed on eonseht df th~ respondent and 
present 6t1unsel for appe11B:fit without prejud:t9e. Accardi, Inc. 
v. Patef'.Bbn, Bulletin 1073 1 Item 2: The instant charge was 
then. prefer~,ed, upon which the present findi:hg df guilt was 
based. 

Upon the filing of the instant appeai an Order was 
entere.d on August 26, 1955, staying respondent's order of sus­
pension until the entr:y of a further order herein. R.S .- 33: 1-31 .. 

Appellant, in its petition, allegeq, inter alia, that the 
action of respondent was erroneous in that its finding of guilt 
was contrary to the weight of the evidence. · 

At the hearing herein two police officers of- the City of 
Paterson testified on behalf of respondents The substance of 
their testimony·is that, while on patrol duty in their car in 
the early morning of March 13, 1955, they observed two patrons 
emerge from appellant's licen~ed premises at 3:13 or 3:15 a,m, 
Since it was pa$t ·the legal hour for a tavern to be op~n, the 
orr.icers parked 1 their car in.order to investigate& They could 
not bbs~Pve whether there was any activity in the premises 
betiause the blinds were drq.wn j hence they deeme·d it necessary 
to enter the tavern. Aftef they parked the car at the cu:t'b aiid 
before enterin~, the officers checked with the polio~ ~~dio 
station that it was 3:17 a~m. One of the office~~ ttt~n entered 

. the tavern. through the unlocked door and obse~Ved nine patrons 
at the_ bar, a bartender behind

1
the bar and Ben Acca~di (presi­

dent. of' the corporate licensee) in the p11emises, The officer 
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_oroceeded· to obtain the names of the patrons.. rrhe first ~:patron 
J.; , . .1 ··- --

quest ion ed had a glass of beer and money in front of him::,ion ·tt.f1e 
bar. This patron refused to give his name and finished drinking 
his .. _:beer. ·This patron refused to give his name an9- finished 
drinking· his bee·r •. This patron ·rerna:rked to Accardi that :he .. _ 
paid for the oeer· and could not see why he could not dfii1k ~~r~~; 
to whicl). Acp,q..rdi replied, 1

11You might as well -go ahea~. :Th~i:-·:--, 
orficer al~o ~b~er~ed.other patrops finish drinking the ~lco-­
holic ·beve~ages which they had ·in-i front of them. The second 
officer· ati4 _a po.li·ce· sergeant. entered the t.av.-ern a few s.E;conc;l,E?., 

-af~er· J~h~ i f1rst ·off.ic.e·r; and. stationed thems,elve.s at the "door: 
. Neitper .. ~Y':(.'-f.ice.r. w:as personally acquainted with Accardi, and on.e 
of ;the of flc~·rs testified· that he had never· previously been on 
tb~ iicen~~d ~remis~s. 

Ii 
. . . I -
.. ·: On' appellant's behalf, one ;patron, wh.o ·said that. she was 

in -.the ~avern at :the t.ime the offipers were' :there, testified 
that, .to her knowledge, no one drarili: any al:coholic beverages 
while. the office.rs were t.here; 1 that :1t was .a little before 3 :00 

· a .m. because the licens.ee' kept his cloc_k fift:e.en minutes ahead 
·_and it registered 3:11-a.m., and.that the blinds were up. 
Another. person -testif.ied that, to his knowl_edge, no one drank 
alcohcilic ~everages after the officers entered, but that he 
could not say wnen they entered; that it wa.s about 3:00 or 
before 3 :00 p. .m.; that he couldn't say- exact:J~y because he wasn't 
inte~ested at the time. The bartender testified that the officers 
entered a "couple minutes" to 3 :00 a .m •; that the blinds were up 
and no one conswned· any liquor while the of'f:ic.e·rs were in the · 

. : I• . 

place·. He said· that .. he did not know exactly what yime it was J 
but· that :it ·was before: 3 :00 a .m. Ben· A.ccardi testified that 
the officers entered, according to his watch, ~-p ~~.to a •IT!-:_,~ l:)Ht 
that he .keeps his wa t.ch fifteen minutes ahead of_ time; tha.t: the 
blinds. were up; that there were glasses. on .the bar:, :.some .with a 
little liquor; but rio one drank .any liquor after th.~: offie~rs . _ 
entered. He claims· that he. had·had a little difficulty .with the 
first officer arising ·out of receiving a ti.c·ket from hiin for 
speeding. 

At the cone 1 us ion of th~ hearing co uns,el for the app~ 1-
lan t requested an opportunity to submit a brief, ·hut ther.ep.fter 
advised .. that he .desired to submit th~ matte.r on the testimony · 
presented-. ·I -

' , \ ' ' ' .. 
. . . . ' i : . . . ~ . • . . I . I 

Appeals to the Director .from the action of .. the, iocal issu-
ing authority_ are heard de UQ.YQ., and the ·bu~~en .. 6·{ establishing . 
that th.e action. of su·ch issuing authority wa.s .erroneous and shouid. 
b~ reveraed rest~ wi~h the appellant. Rule 6 .~~g.,_-~tate Reguf.a- . 
tions No. ·15; Skripko·v& Raritan Township, Bulletin 10~1; Item li 

-- · . It ~s apparent that the officers wer~ ~ert6~~ing ~~eir 
normal duties.when they discovered that the- tavern ~as still: ' 
open (at ·3 

1

·:'13 a ·.m •. . Obvi'ous J,.y· ·they have . no moti v~ ;to .. dis tort ~he 
truth. The _incident of· the -speeding-:-ticket· is. too tr:ivi~l .. t'o .. 
have influenced the testimony of the first Officer •. Un the other 
hand, the testimony of ·the bartender and Accardi· is. nat~r~iiy 
influenced by their· desire to -avoid _suspension of, .the .i1c<:frise •. 
The testimony· of one ·or ·the patrons· is vague .and uricer.t.airi as to 
time, and the testimony· of both pat.rons must ihe: considered in 
the- light of what ~ctuaf· opportuni_ty they· had £6 ·qp,s_erv·e. whetn.e~ 
persons were consuming alcoholic beverages o:r whether. _the, blinds· 
were up -- matters i-n- which -they; naturally had .no per.sonal · · . 
_interest at the.time. · · 

~he offi~ial re~o~ds of ~~e bi~ision.disclose that th~ 
pertinent· provision of Sectio.n II. of the' City· -ordinance, _adopted 
May 26, 1948,.reads: 

.r 
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"No licensee shall sell, serve or del:Lver or allovr, per­
mit or· suffer the sale, service or delivery of any 
alcoholic beverage, or allow the consumption of any alco­
holic beverages on the licensed i)remises on Sundays· 
between 3 A .M. and 1 P .M. or on weekdays between 3 A .M~ 
and 7 A .M. *** · · 

11During the hours sales are prohibited, the entire licensed 
premises shall also be closed *** o" 

The official records of this Division also disclose that 
Paragraph .{Lt) n.f the City.resolution, adopted January 28, 1935, 
reads: 

. "During the hours within which alcoholic beverages a.'re 
not· permitted. to be sold, served, or given away, the 
entire interior of the licensed premises shall be kept 
open to .public view from the outside thereof. No scree.n,,.: 
partition or other1 obstacle shall be permitted to inter-·:. 
fere with a clear public view during the said hours~ 11 · . __ : 

. After carefully considering the entire record befo~'e me,' ·. · 
Iam·unable to find that respondent's finding of guilt wa~ erro..;. 
neous and should be reversed. The action of responde.nt w111 ·be· 
affirmed. The appeal will be dismissed, and the ten-day suspen~ . 
sion imposed will be reinstated. · 

· .. · .. Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of December, 1955; 

:::· . .ORDEPJI:D that· the action of i;.,espondent be a.nd the. same: is-
her:eby' affirmed, and the appeal her•ein be and the same is hereby 
dismi~sed; and it is further '.; _, 

... ' ·. :._.'.:·:'ORDERED that the ten·-day suspension by respondent of'-.app~~-~· · 
la.nt ~s, Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1~, for premises ·.·97~ •· 
Main:"Street~ Paterson, be and the same is hereby restored ·ariq. · 
reimpo'sed, to commence at 3:00 a.m. c.Tanuary 9, 1956, a.nd.to .. ter~ 
minate at·3:00 a.m. January 19, 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

2. . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - . SALE DURING PROHIBITED. HOURS, IN . 
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF 'STATE REGULATIONS NO. 38. AND LOCAL REGU-.; 
U-~TIONS, AND Fl1ILURE TO HAVE LICENSED PREMISES CLOSED DURING. . ·. 
PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OP LOCAL :REGULATIONS - HINDERING· 
INVESTIGATION - MITIGATING 0.IRGUMSTANCES - PRIOR RECORD OF· PREDE - . 
DKs:s.:OJi~ IN INTEREST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS, LESS 5 

'FOR PIEA. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ABRP~HAM CHARNICK & ES.THER KRUMHOLZ 
270 Mulberry Street 
N evm r k 5 , N • J • , 

Holders of plenary Retail Consumption 

) 

) 

) 

) 
. License C-574, issued by the Municipal 

.Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of' Newark. _______________________________________ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

'lf.Ttl1iam K. Miller, Esq., Attorne~,r for Defendant-licensees. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
'BY Trm DIRECTOR: 

Def'endo.nts hD .. ve plei:1ded non vult to chc:.~rgeD a.lleging that 
(1) they sold durin[~ prohibitedt1ourD alcohollc beverages in theiP 
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original containers for off-premises consumption, in violation 
of Rule 1 of State.Regulations No. 38; (2) they sold, served-and 
delivered alcoholic beverages on the.ir licensed premises during 
prohibited ·hours,· in violation of a local ordinance; (3) .they · " 
failed to have their entire licensed premises closed during said 
hours, in violation of a local ordinance; and (4) they.hinderep 
and delayed an investigation by inspectors of the Division of 
Alcoholic: Beverage· Control, in ·violation of R. S. 33 :1-35 .. 

· :·. The fil.e·.he.re-in discloses that at 6 :00 a .• m. Thursday, 
·octo ber. 27,.»1955, ·-.two ABC ~gents who were in the vicinity· of 
defend2.nts' 1 licensed ·premises observed several men enter therein 

· ··· throt'lgh the· fr.ont .door .. · One of the agents followed and sought· to 
pur·chase. from the bartender an alcoholic beverage. Upon being 
refused~.h~:left and joined the other agent. At 6:30 a.m., when 
another man·. ~:ptered· 'the premises, the second agent· followed ap.d 
sa~IJ. the ba.rtender hand the patron a pint bottle of wtne. This 
agent: then purchas-ed a pint bottle of wine to take out and 
departed~. -"Returning immediately thereafter, h_e was admonished 
by 'the-bartender to "Close· ·that damn door. I don't want any 
'compariy '. to c··ome in" and, referring to the first agent, who now 

-appeared ··in the doorway, he continued, "I don 1 t want. that man 
here, I just chased him out." The agents, at that point, made 
lmown their"ident'ities to the bartender who identified himself 
as Abraham Charnick~ one of the licensees herein. Charnick 
orally admitted the sales of.alcoholic beverages during prohibited 
hours and f.or· off-premises cons'Umption but refused to give a 
signed.statement to that.effect. He pleaded with the agents to 
forget the incident, offering them a sum of money to do so. 

As to penalty: When Morris Krumholz and Abraham Charnick 
held th~ license herein, it was suspended by this Division for 
ten days, effective February 24, 1947, for possession of illicit 
ltquor (Re Krumholz and Charnick, Bulletin 730, Item 7 and Bul­
letin 749, Item 2) and,. effective March 6, 1947, the license was 
suspended for fifteen .days. by the local issui_ng authority for sale 
of an alcoholic beverage in·its original container for off-premises 
consumption during prohibited hours-. The .minimum suspei1s:l.on 
imposed for infractions. as set forth in Cha:r:-g_es 1, 2 and 3 is 
thirty. days. Re, Chiarella, Bulletin 989, Item ·4. However, since 
the second prior violation.of.defendants' predecessors in inter­
est is similar to that ·Set forth- in Charge 1 and having occurred 
with.in· a .ten-year period, an additional five days will be imposed 
on that charge. Cf. Re Stein, Bulletin 1067, Item 4. The .other 
prior dissimilar violation, having occurred more ·than five years 
ago, will be disregarded. · Re Spievy, Bulletin 1054, Item 11. 
Hence, I shall suspend -defendants' license fo:r :thirty~five da.ys 
on Charges 1, 2 and 3. Respectin~ Charge 4,-I have .been apprised 

. by .counsel for defendants;, who appeared before n1e on -oral argu.:.. 
ment, of the advanced years of the defendants· (both being over 
70), their physica~ condition, and -other zttendaht circt~stari~ss~ 
all of which.I have considered in mitigation of the penalty to 
be imposed on that char~e. :Cf. Re Markowitz~ Bulletin 1061, 
Item 7. Taking into account the.mitigating circwnstances in this 
6ase, I shall suspend defendants' license for an additional ten 
days on Charge· 4,\ ~aking a total suspension o.f forty-five da~rs. 

·Five,_ .. days will be;· remitted for .. ;the plea ent.er.ed herein, leaving 
a net ·suspension ~f forty days~ · 

Ac66rdingly, it is, on this 22nd day of December, 1955, 

_\ ORDERED .that PlenL1ry Retail Consumption License c-574, 
issued by t0-e Municipal Board of' Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of /Newark to Abra.ham Charnick & Esther Krwnholz . 270 
Mulberry Street, ·N.e-wa1.,k, be and .the~same is· hereb~r suspe~ded for 
a period. of f'orty ~ L1.o) dayE) ;. conm1enc ing at. 2 :.00 a .m •. January- 5, 
1956, and termina.t:Lng -at 2 :00 aom,e, February l,l~, .19~6~ 

·WILLIAM HOWE DJ\ VIS 
flj_riec:tor" 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ L<YrTERY -
0

GAMB,LING - ·PRIOR RECORD .. ·- · 
LICENSE- SUSPENDED FO'H. 40 .DAYS, LESS. 5YFOR PLEA. 

, . : ~ ' . 
. . 

. In .. the.· Matt_-~r ·of. Disciplinary . )· 

) / 

P~oceeding$-against · 

. · .. '. 

CONCLUSIONS .· . 
AND .ORDER· 

·. :. ,'. 

- . ~ '. 

·.•·.·.· .. ·'.:· ... · . 

. 
112; Dn· July 5, 1955, you allowed, permitted and suf­

Ser.ed gambling, viz., the making and accepting of horse 
race -b.ets in and upon yoUl., llcensed ·premises; · i~. violation 
of Rule 7 of State· Regulations· No. 20. 11 

. · . · 

'The fi1e .herein discloses that. at 12 :45 p.m.'· on Jun~ 24, 
.. 1955·, :a;n ABC a·gent·. visited. defendant's licensed prem1s:es. .A 
·\woman cal·led Margaret was. tending bar. The agent· observed .=a .man, 
. in; the premises· hand. a large suin of paper_ money to ·a person known . 
·: a_s A1bert. As the.agent stood at the,·bar he was appr9ached. by_ a,_. 
. man who in turn introduced him to a persDn ·referred to as 
:"Preacher 11 ·and the three engaged in conversation about number-·: · 
writing~ .. As a res·ul t 0 f; the conversation' ''Preacher II asked the 
. barmaid. ··for a pencil and paper and J upon.receiving~ them. from: ~· 
· her, he wrote a n'limber on the· pape·r·, collected mo_ney from the· 
:agent, and handed the paper and money to the barmaid with . 
_d-irections to. give them to Albert. :Thereafter the. latter -was-.. 

, seen leaving 'the. licensed pr.emis.es •.. He returned. :,in a short -
: period of time, and ·the agent obser5/ed .a-'woman called Marie 

·· ha.nd. ·him· a -slip· of ·paper and a. larg~ ,sum· of money. . The. agent 
· · ,left the·· premise·s at· 2 :15 p .m·a · · · · · · · 

. . ~t -ab~ut «12 :45_·p .m. ort .June .27 '· i955, the ·agent again.· 
. visited derendant 's premises and met· one of the men he had be-· 

·: come acquainted with on· the· previous. visit'. -'The man. told the· 
. :·.,_.a~gent nis number had ·not c_ome out- and. suggested _that he ·try 
. ··anot,Q.e:i;a number. When .the ~gent indicated that·· this was ~gree-· 

· ... :· able to him, .the man .·took. a dollar bill from the money of the 
. agent·which was lying.oi: the bar~ w~lkea·.to. a sitting-room·. · 
... .adjacent ·to the barroom, and. handed 1 t to Albert.. Both .the· man · 

_and Albert went: ·into a ·storeroom and,. sho~tly · th~reart·er, the 
man retu~ned. to·. the. bar and placed seventy cents .thereon·e The 
agent left at 1 :15.. p.m. · · · · /. · 



PAGE 6 
I . 

BU LIB rr Il·J -'"-]).Jg 4 

On June 28, 1955, at about 12 :45 · p .m., the agent $tga~J:'.lt 
called at defendant's pr·~mises and on this ocqasion gave" Marg:aret, 
who was tending bar, the stim of thirty cents: and asked her to 
place it on· a certain number -and then give it to Albert. She 
·tool{ the money, wrote the number on a pad on the back ba~, &:i1d 
put the money in her apron pocket. The agent left the premi~_.~s -
a.t 1 :15 p •,, m.. ~-\-'· 

. . I . _, 

At about 12.:30 p:in. on July 1, 1955, the agent again;,-. 
··entered de:fe·ndant 's premises and observed that Margaret was" -
tending bar. He then.gave her sixty cents -to give .to Albert and. 

·to have him place two-numbers which she wr9te inside a pad_ which· 
~as lying· on the back ~ar. She placed the money in.her apron 
pocket. The agent left at about 1:00 p. m. 

1-·· ' 

The agent 1 s next ~visit to_ de fend ant's pr em is.es was at 
about.11:30 p.m. on July 5, 1955. Albert was tending bar on 
this occasion. _ The agent engaged -in conve.rsa tion with Albert·. 
with 1 refer·ence to the riumber·s he had written for him on the 
agent's last visit, and was advis.ed' that "they had not come out 
as yet.'.' The. agent then asked Albert to take· sundry numbers for 
the hext three days-, and hande_d him· $1.80. Albert wrote the -
numbers on a slip of paper and pla·ced both the paper. and the 
-money· in his shirt pocket. The license·e came . into the premises 
and-relieved Albert as bartender. She in turn was relieved by 
a girl called "Vi. 11 A man came into the premises and Albert 
referred to him as "Boss.".· He was subsequent-ly identified as 
Austin Clark (husband o.f the li'censee). "Vi" handed Austin 
Clark' a large sum of money and he then went into the storeroom 
which leads from the back of the bar. He obtained more money 
from~this room and various other papers, and then he and the 
licensee left the premises. Before leaving, the licensee asked 
Albert if he had the scratch sheet. He pointed to his back 
pocket and seid he had both of .them. The agent at this time 
walked over to Albert ·who was seated at.a table checking numbers 
which had ~een written on slips of paper and also money which he 
had in his -possession. The agent 'asked Albert to take a bet. on 
a hors·e scheduled to run at on·e----{j:f the well-lmown tracks and, 
upon the agent's giving him $6.00, Albert handed a newspaper to 
the agent wherein scheduled horse.-races were listed, and told. hirri': · 
to make his selection •. · "Vi''; who was tending bar, was -taking . 
bets ,Jin large quantities and she had a number of maste·r tally, · ,;' 
sheets filled in •. She kept the number slips which had been given 

_to her by various 'patrons in a paper bag under.the bar. The 
money· was deposited by her in a large cigar box~ During the 
time that the agent:remained in the premises the telephone rang 
on divers occasions and some of the patrons answered. it. They 
would call_-:out to "Vi II various numbers and also names' of those 
persons callin.g. The agent· asked "Vi" to 'take another bet for 

· him and handed .her thi_rty cents-- across the bar.. She jotted down 
the number given her by the agent on a master sheet~ The agent 
left the premises on this occasion at 2:15 Pam., at!which tim~ 
"Vi"-was 'still taking.bets on a large scale_. · 

At about 11:55 a.m. on Friday, July 8,_1955, the agent 
again.enteredccterendant 1s premises a Another agent entered the 
prem~ses at abouy 12:00 Noon. A woman, later_ identified as 
Con~.-~ance Rawlin~, was te~d.ing:., bar. -Albert; "·Who was seen on 
the prior occasions, was also -tn the premises-. The agent who· 
had ~ade all the prior visi~s took a position at the bar in 
clo,se proximity_ ~o the stor,roome As this agent sat down, . 
Albert came over to him and said that th,e horse.upon which he 
'PUt ai bet-a.few days prior was still running. The agent asked 
Albert ·1f l}~ had a scratch sheet on 11.im, but ·was told. that it 
\iras too early for the she"et'" The agent t{l.en asked Constance, 



PAGE 7. 

who was tending bur, for a piece of paper and ·a pen6il and, upon 
receiving·sa111e, WPote down several numbers .. He took the papers 
\>J.ith the ntunbe.rs and handed them, along with a··ctollar bill (the 
serial number of· which had been previously recorded), to P,lbert. 
The latter took the n1oney ~nd paper and lmmediately left the ·~ 
premises. He returned· a fe:w minutes later, and the agent observed 
him being handed money and -~slips by various people in the bar­
roo;m. Tl1e· -a.gent again aslced Constance for a paper and pencil and, 
a-fter · re'<:~eivihg sa.me, noted therec....n various numbers. He then 
handed· .her· the paper; to.gether with a dollar bill (the serial 
number ,of which. h.a.d· been previously recorded), which she in turn 
handed.to-.Albert. The.agent then gave his fellow_agent a signal 

·to .contact· othe~ a~ents wh6 ~ere assigned to the investigation. 
By the: tim·e that ·these agents,- together with various lo cal PC? lice 

: offic·ers·; e·nte·red the premises, the agent had placed another bet 
witr)..Cohstahqe.and at this time again had given her a dollar bill 
·(the seriq.1 number of which had previousl-y be~n noted). When the 

-officers entered. -the premises thE~J seized the paper and the 
dollar·_ bill .from Constance and aJ.e.o a slip of paper and a dollar 
-bill from Al·bert. A search of the premises brought forth large 
quantities- of number slips found in the storeroom and on the 
grounds of the premises outside.the building. - The serial numbers 
found on the.money seized~from beth Albert and Constance indi­
cated -that these were the bills v\rhich had been previously recorded 
·by the agerits on that day. Albert, who was subsequently identified 
as .Alber.t Taylor, admitted that he had been accepting numbers and 
_that· he· wbrked on a commission basis, and that he received the 
ptoney due· :to the ·\Arinners from the licensee to make payment there--. 
'for. -'rhe licensee refused to ane;wer any questions concerning the: 
matter_ in question. 

·nef'endant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective 
.Oct6ber 20, 1952, her license was suspended for a period of five: 
:aays by th~ local issuing· authority for sales of alcoholic bev­
erages to minors. It is apparent from the evid~nce presented in 
_this case that gamblin~ was takin~ place on a large scale. In ) 
attempted· mitigation of __ penalty the attorney for the defendant-
' licensee. ~laims that she had no knowledge that. such illegal· con~ 
.. di:tic:ms ·wer.e being permitted on th_e licensed premises • I am not 
s6 naive as to believe her statement. Regardless, a· licensee is 
strictly responsible for any violations which occur on the 
licensed premises~ Under the circumstances appearing in this 
case, and taking into consideration defend.ant's prior-dissimilar 
record which occur~ed within the past five years, I shall suspend 
her license for forty days. ·Five days will be· remitt~d for the 
plea-entered herein, leaving a net suspension of .thirty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is., on this 29th day of December, 1·955, 

ORJ?ERED that Plen·ary Retail Consumption 'License C-199, 
issued-bythe Board of Commi~sioners of the City of-Atlantic City 
to Elwena C,lark, t/a Austin •s Rose Garden, for premises. 138 North 

. Maryland Avenue, Atlantic City, be and the same ·is ·hereby suspen-
ded for thirty-five (35) days, commencing at· 7 :00 a .m. January io·, 
1956, and terminating at 7 :00 a ,,m,, February 14, 1956. · /· 

WILLIAM HOWE DA VIS 
Director,, 
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L~. DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC .BEVEHAGES f1.T 
OTHER rn-Il\N LICENSED PHEMISES - SALE DURING PROHIBrrED HOURS~:;' 
IN VIOLATION. oF···,flULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 38 - SP.IE . 
DURING ·PROH!BI1rBD HOURS AND FAILURE TO HAVE LICENSED Pf-illMISJ~S .. 
CLOSED DURING' oPH.OHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OP LOCAL QiRDINJ\.NCE . -
PRIOR RECORD ·'OF>CORPORATE LICENSEE WHEREIN PRINCIPAL STOCKHOLDER 
HEREIN HAS PROPRIET.~RY INTEREST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS, 
LESS 5 "FOR PIBA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings.against 

RA.LPH & JOHN Is TA VERN' INC·. ) . 
384 Moruhouth Street ) 
Jers~y City 2, -N. J., · 

Holder .of Plenary Retail Consump- ,) 
tionLicense C-123, issued PY the·). 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Jersey City. .). 
---- -------·---- ------------- ---- .. ·-

CONCLUSIONS 
A'.ND ORDER 

Meehan Brothers, Esqs., by John J. Meehan, Esq., Attorney~ for 
Defendant-licensee. · 

Edward F. Ainbrose, Esq·., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY -THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following charges: 

11 1. On Sunday, August 28, 1955, between 9:00 A.M. and 
1:00 P.M. and on Sunday, September 4, 1955 between 9:00 
A~M. and 10:50 A.M., you s0ld alcoholic beverages not 

. pursuant to and within the· terms of your plenary retail 
consumption license as defined by R.S. 33 :1-12(1), .. con­
trary to R·.s. 33 :1-2.6 and R .S. 33 :1-1 (w), in that .yam '·-' 
accepted orders for- and sold numerous .bottles .of: various 
kinds. of alcoholic beverages at places other. than yo.ur 
licensed premises, viz.,,· on the· public str'.eets in .. and:· 
about the vicinity of your licensed premises; in viola­
tion of R. S. 33:1-2. 

' I,-.. ~ 

"2. On the occasions aforesaid you sold :and delivered. 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the.sale -.and delive·ry 
.of alco-nolic beverages at retail in their O'.J;•·iginal _;cd.n­
tainers for constunption off your licens,ed i·ip!!emises; in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 38. 

"3. On the occasions aforesa.id, you cond;uc ted your 
licensed business in violation of Sectfuon- 4 of Ordinance 
K-1299 regulating the sale and distribu.tion"of alcoholic 
beverages by all those holding plenary J:letail consumption 
licenses in the City of Jersey City, ado·pted by the Board 
of Commissioners of the City of Jersey City on ·June 20, · 
1950, which prohibits any such activit:( betwe·en the hours 
of 2 :00 A .Mo and 1 :00 P .M. on Sundays. 1 

The file herein discloses that Ralph Faccone, president 
of ·th~ corporate-licensee, ma .. de a practice .of selling alc.oholic 
beverages in their or;tzinal containers on Sunday on the st~eet 
near the licensed premises. His method was to obtain alcoholi6 
beverages in the licensed pre~ises, pl&ce·them in bags, or 
pockets on hi:3 person, 2.nd sell such bevere..e:es to persons who 
accosted him on the street, or to receive. a reque·st f'or· alcoholic 
beverages on the street, enter the;tavern, obtain the desired· 
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alcoholic be.verages and deliver them to such customers. A.BC 
agents purchased pints of wine from_Faccone on Sunday morning,. 
August 28, )955, and on Sunday morning, September 4, _ 1955. On 
each of · the,s·e. d.a te s the agents observed Face one make a cpns id -
erable num.ber of sales of alcoholic beverages on the street to 
other persons. 

. While the "current applica:tion lists Ralph Faccone as 
the holder of fifty per cent. of !the stoclr of the corporate­
licensee, Faccone, in a signed statement,· states that he is the 
sole person presently interested in the corporate-licensee, . 
having purchased-the interest of his "partner." His statement 
·further· states that on September 4, 1955, ·he sold.about eighteen 
~ans ,6f;beer and_thirteen pints ot1wine in the manner above 
described. . 

The· sales of alcoholic bevierages at the .times and place 
herein described involve the threefold violation set forth .. in 
the charges. It is an aggravated· form df the s~le ·of ~lcoholic 
beverages_ during prohibited.hours, similar to_M~at invg;iv~~ in 
Re Julewicz, Bulletin 1034, Item 8, and Re ... Byarr; decided on 
December 19, 1955, and not yet reported~ 

· · Defendant corporate-licen~ee h~~~:\ho prfor adjudicated 
record. · However~ Ralph Faccone, who asserts that he is the 
only person presently interested ip the corporate-licensee, was 
secretary...;treqsurer and holder. of .fl substantial interest in 
Old Spot Cl~mbroth Tavern, Inc~_,_when the latter's-license was 
susp~nded for twenty days, effeq~~ve February 13, 1952; for 
various vio1ations including. s~le~ 

1 
of alcoholic .beverages during 

prohibited hours in violation o f..1pJa te Regulations No. 38 and . 
a local_ ord:Lnance (Re Old Spot .,Cl<f:tt}broth_. '11$.Vern,. Inc .• ,, Bulletin 
927, Item ·3) ,:_ "· It is to be noted ~l[),at Ra l~P1 :· F.aq;¢~p;n~ W?:\3 ·the 
p:r~on who per~pnally ~ade the .last m~nt~e.n~4-rt3C:-le~ during pro­
hibited hours, .. in a similar manner. to\ those·: herein involved. He 
states that he if>:.,Pr~sently empioyed as a bartender in the Old 
Spot Clambroth T~rv:~rn; Jnc. and has a proprietary interest · 
therein. Our rec·ords disclose that he holds two of the six 
shares issued by 1 _said corporation. Cf. Re Meller, Bulletin 
1026, Item 3. Un9.er·a11 tne circtunsta.nces of this case, I 
shall suspend derendant's iicense_f6r. thirty-five days. Five 
days w111 be remitted for the plea herein, leaving a net sus-
pens·ion of thirty days • · 

AccordiH~i¥, it is, on this 21th day of riece~ber,· 1955, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consiimption License c~123/ 
issued by \;hE3 Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage .. Control of 
the ?ity of,:j~rsey City to Ralph & John's Tavern~ ihP., for 
premi.ses 384 Monmouth Street, Jersey City, be q.nd the same is 
h,ereby S.\.1~pended for thirty·(30)dq.ys~ comm.e_nc~ng at 2:00 a.m. 
January·9, 1956, and terminatingat 2:00 a.dim. February 8, ·1956. 

w ILLIAM, Jfovm .DA vrs 
. Director~ 
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5. ·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - SlHE TO INTOXICATED 
PERSONS - BRAWL - LICENSE SUSPENDED .FOR· 45 DAYS, LESS, 5 FOR 
PLEA •. 

In the Matter.of Disciplinary 
Proceedings! against · 

.KITTY E.. FULTON 
T/a· KITTY'$ TAVERN 
Sussex. Turnp1ke· 
Randolph Township 
PO RD 2, Dpver, N .~ .J ~, 

tt9lde3f)~f,.:P~enar.y Re.tail ·consump- · 
t±on L1cens~ C-13~ ~ssued by the . 
Township Committee Of the Township 
of Randolpf:t. 

) 

) 

) 

). 

) 

) 

) 
-----------------~------------------· 
Defendarit-licenSee, Pro··se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F; Ambrose, Esq., appearing fo~ Division of Alcoholic 
· . Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to .charges alleging that 
(1) _she sold, served.· and delivered..-and allowed, permitted ari~ 
suffered the sale, service and delivery of· alcoholic beverages 
to and the consumption of alcoholic beverages· by_a minor, .in 
violation of. Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20; .. (2) she sold, 
served and delivered ahd allowed, permitted .and suffered the 
sale, service and· delivery of. aleohol°i_c beverages to and the 
consumption of al.coholic beverages by a pe.rson actually or 
apparently intoxiciated, in violation.of Rule 1 of State Regula­
tions No,, 20, and· (3) ·she· allowed, permitted and suffered a · 
brawl, act of violence and distu~bance on her licensed pr~mises; 
in v.iolation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 20~ 

. - . . 

· The file herein disclo.ses. that on Sunday;· ~ovember .i3 ;· · 
1955, Ervin --~. (20 years of age)» was arrested by the Dover 
Police for being drunk,,· disorderly and creating a disturbance .• 
On the fol lowirig day ABC agents -obtained from Ervin. a s ta ternen t 
wherein he says that, on the afternoon of November 13, 1955, .ti~ 
met Lennie --- ·' Nick --- and Charlie -·-- · and rode in Lennie's , J ·• , . . 

car to defendant's tavern,', arriving there at about ·5 :00 p .m.; 
that he entered ... ~lone and sat at the bar until about 8 :30 p ~m ~, 
during which time' he had about twenty glasses 9f.beer which were 
served to him by a short, stout lady; that . .he .J;1ad consumed a 

I 

quart 1of beer elsewhere before entering de ~e.~¢\~nt 's pre.mises and 
did not remember getting into a _fight· in def·e:h'.dant 1·s premises . 
be.cause he was drunk. On the. s·ame day ABC. agents obtained st?, te-.. 
men ts from Nic·k --:-- and Charlie. --- •. In Nick 1 s statement he says 
that he entered defendant's premises about 9:00 p.m~ November · 
13,, at ·which time he saw Ervin staggering around the pr.ernisef3. 
and obs epved two ·other men arid a woman engaging in a .,~f.ight which 
he brolrn up; that thereafter Mary·, who .was tending par;. i?Oid a 
glass· of beer to\Ervino In Charlie's statemeni he Say~ th~t he 
entered defendant's premises ·at about 9:00 p.m. on November 13~ 
and ·observed Erv+n en3agec1 in a fight with two other men. and a 
vJOrnD.n. Charlie further says that he told· the bartender~ that · 
E:evir'"l viD::l clrunk .:mcl onl~r tv-Tenty years oldJ ·that she told him to 
mind his own business ~nd tfue~eafter serVed u glass of.beer tb 
Er11.Jin. 1:he l\BC a-gents also. o bte.tned . from Mary Lois Stannard a 
3 tatemerit in v,rhich :::ihe cJdmitted ·the-;. t she was tending bar; that 
a br:-.:1.wl he.d/ occlirred on the liceneed premises; and tha.t she had 
serve-c:l '·'about c:Lx cln.Dses of beer'-' to Ervin v;Tho "we~sn 1 t stas;ger-i­
in.~ 11 ·but "t&.lkec1 ·runny or fu~.;2:y' 1 at the tlme he entex·ed '):;he.·· 
fff·e~:d_i:.: e [.': ,, She· fu:r•th(:::c D/Jmit tf;c.1 tl1a t she hr.:iel c er ved one n1o re 
beer to J2r1i.rl s.:;_·te:e the :ficht-.ocourred. 

,\' 

'i· 

:·~. .' 
J :. 

.,' •• 1 

. ,•'· 

.... ', '•, 

~', I ! :, 
" ' . . .·. ~ 

',· .;. 
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Defendant has no further prior adjudicated record. I 
s ha 11 s us pend de f encl ant ' :3 1 ice n s e for ten days on Che r ge 1 

JI 

(I~ __ p-ej_1i~2s;r5~~, Bullet1n 1082, Item 7); for an ;:~ddittonc:l -yvrnnty 
da~ys on Chc:tr;:~:e 2 (He ~~e tr~_f:> ch, Dulleti~1 90L~, ~t1em 5), and. for a.n 
2ddition2.l fj_fteen d2 .. ys on Ch2.rge 3 (He Helfiker,. BulletJ.n 1070, 
Item 10),' making c. total suspens:Lon of fo1,.,t;;.r-five days. pj_ve 
cl.2. ·Fs ·will be remitted for the plea entered. herein, leaving a 
neb suspension of forty days. -

.Acc&rding1y, it is, on this 28th day of December, 1955, 

ORDERED th.at Plene..1,.,y Retail ConslUnption License C-13, 
issued by the Township Committee of the '11ownship of Randolph to 
Kitty E. Fulton_; t/a Kitty's rra..vern, for premises on Sussex . 
Turnpike, Randolph Township, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for forty ( 40) days, commencing at 2.: 00 a .m. January 6, 1956, 

·and termina tinR; at 2: 00 a. .m .. Fe brua.ry 15,, 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER POSTPONING EFFECTIVE DATES 
OF SUSPENSION. 

In the Matter of Discj_plinary 
Pi,.,oceedings ags.inf!t 

JOHN W. GUSCIOH.'\ 
T/a GUS'S 'TJ\VEHIJ . 
615 V2.nHouten .\venue 

·Clifton,, H. J.,, 

) 

) 

) 

Ho icl er or Pl em r·y n~ tr::]_ l G:.;nc.~ ump - ) 
tion L"lcense C-80, tr.~2.ue( by tlv~ 

) 
lh.ff1.ie ipc;. l Loe.rd uf .I'.'. le oho lie 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Clifton. 
-------------------------~--------) Lawrence Diamond, Esq., Attorney for 

.BY THE DIRECTOR : 

ON PETITION 
0 RD E R 

Petitioner. 

An order having been entered herein on December 19, 1955, 
suspending detendant's license for a period of twenty days com­
mencing at 3:00 a.m; January 4, 1956, and terminating at 3:00 
a.m. January 24, 1956, and 

It appearing from a verified petition filed herein th&t, 
~rior to tH~ entry of said order, arrangements had been made to 
conduct th~ee affairs on the licensed premises (one scheduled.to 
be held 6n Janu~ry 6j 1956~ another on January 7, 1956, and 
another on January 9) 1956J, and 

It appearing tb hiy satisfaction that numerous innocent per­
sbhs ~ould be inconvenienced by suspension of the license for the 
pert~d commencing· January 4, 1956, 

It is; on this 27th ~ay of December, 1955, 

ORDERED that the stis~~nsion ·or twenty days heretofore 
imposed in this proceeding, · ~ns tead of conunenc ing at 3 :OO a. m. 
January L~, 1956, shall, in iieu thereof, commence at .3 :00 a 9rrt 9 
January 11, 1956, ahd terminate at 3:00 B;.m. January 31; 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director, 
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Total number of persons arrested - .... - .... - ·~ - ·- - - - - - - - - - - .. - - .. ·- - - - .. - .. - - - · - 34 
L ice:1sees c-.nd employees - • - .. - - - - - - . 9 .: 
Bootic~gers - .. - - - - - - - - .. - - - - -25 

SEIZURESs . . . . .. 
Motor vehicles - cars - - .. · - ·- - - .. - .. - ~ · - - ~ .. .;. - - - - .: .. - - - - - - - - - - - ··.;.. .. - • 7 

- trucks - .. -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - ~ • - - - l 
Oistilled alcoholic beverages - ~allons - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - • .• • - - .. 166.3' 
Wine - 2alJons - - - - - - - - - - • - - - • ·- - - - - - .. : - - ~ - - ~ - ~ • - ~ • - ~ - - - ~ - - - 13.41 
Br~wed mc1lt alcohol'i c bevera~es - Qallons - ........ - - - -. - - -. - .. - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - - - 5.25 

RETAIL LICENSEESa - · · . · • . . ·. . · . · 
Pr~mises inspected - .. - - ~ - - - - - - - ··- - -. - - - - - - - - • • - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - ~ -1,046 
Premises where alcoholic bevera2es were Qau~ed •· - - - .. - • - - - - - .. - - .:.. - - - - - - • - - - .- . 650 . 
Bottles gau~ed - - - - .. - - •· - • • - - • • - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ • - - - - - - - - - - 11,915 
Premises -.here vi ::>lat ions were found - -· - ... - .. - - .. - - - - - - - • • • - - - .. - :.. ..... - - - - 86 
Violations found - - - - .. - • - .. - • - - ··- - • - - - ~ • - .. - - - • • - .. - - .... - - ~ .. - - - lo6 

Type of violations founda· · · · . - - -
Unqvalified employees - - - - - - ~ - ~'9 Gani>lin2 devices - - - -·- - - ·- ~ - - - - 3 
Di s.:>osal permit necessary - .. - - ....... 9 Prohib i t 1ed siizns - • - • .. - - - - - .. -. - 3 

Relil• l3s si~.'l not posted - - - • - - - .. 6. Other vi :>lat ions ~ - "." ~ .. - • .. - - .- - -42 
other mer cant i 1 e bus i·!less - - - - - ... .- 1J 

STATE LICENSEESa . _ 
Premises: inspected - - -· ~ - - - - - • • - - • - • - - - - - - - - - - - • - - .. - - - - .. - - - - ... 'O 
License applications investi~ated·· - • - - - - - - - - - - - .... "." .. - • - .. - - ~ - ~ - .... - - - ·- a 

COMPLAINTSa -
Co11plaints assigned for investiiation - • - - • - - :.. - - - - • - - .. - ··- ..... - ~ .. _ ..... - - .... - ~i.4 
Invest!gat~ons com~~eted - - ~ - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - • - - - • • - - - - ~ - .. - • - - - - ... - - 420 
1nvest1aat1ons ?ena1~ - - - - - • - - - - - - • - - .. • • - - - - - • .. - • - - • - - - - - - - ~ - 125 

LABORATORY i . 

Analyses made - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - "." - - - - - - - - - --- - - - - - ~ - - - 154 
Refills from licensed pre11ises - bottles - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - .. • - - - - - - - -- - - - - - ~- 7 
Bottles from unlicensed premises - - .. - - - - - • - - - - - - - .- .. - - - .. - ~ - • - - - - • - - - 41 

IDENTIFICATION BtREAUs - . 
Criminal fi~erprint identifications mad~ - - - - - - - ...... - - - - - - • - - - - .. - - - - - - - 21 
Persons f inaerprinted for non-criminal purposes - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - .... - ... - - 173 
Identification contacts made with other enforcement aeencies - - - - - - - - -·- - - .. - - - - ~ .. - 136 
Motor vehicle identifications via N. J. State Police teletype - - - .. - - -. - • - - • - .... - .. ·.... '' 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: . 
Cases transmitted to nunicipalities ~ - - - - • - - • • - - - - - - - - - - - - .... - - - .. - - - - 15 

Violatfons involvedi 
Sale dJring prohibited hours - - - - • - 9 
Sale jo minors·- - - .. - - - - - - - - - 4 
Failure to close premises durin~ 

: prohibited hours - - - - - .. - - '2 
Permittil'l:i brawl on premises - - .. - - - 1 

Case·s instituted at Divisi 1:m - .. - - - - .. • - • - - .. - • .. .. - . . ·.- · 211- ·. 
Violations involved' Misl~elin5 beer t~s : : : : : : : : : : i - .... 

Sale to minors --- - - - - .. • .. · .. - - - 9 Sale to intoxicirted persons •• ~ .. ~ · .... 1 
Sale duri~-. prohibited ho.urs .... - .. - '.9 4 Per11ittini brawl ori pre11ises - - - .. - .... 1 
Sale below minimum corisUmer. pri~e - - - ' Per111itflr.li hmoral activity on premises .• l 
Possessiria illicit liquor .. • - - .. - -. ' Per11itti"i lottery activity (dravinQ) - :.. f 
Failure fo close premis¢s clJrinQ· · Conductini bu$iness as. a n.l'isance - - .... 1 

. prohibited hours - - - -·- - - - 2 Per~ittinQ bookmakina on premises ...... - 1 
Permittlni hostesses on premises·-· - - 2 fraud in applicatiDR- - - - - • - ... - _. 1 
FraJd and front - • • • • • - - 0 

• .. - 2 Failure to file notice of chanee in 
. Hinderi~ investiQation - • • •.'_• - - - l · . . .application - .. - -
Cases brouaht by niUnicipal ities on own initiative and reported -to Dlvisi·~· - •. • .. - .; _ • _ .. .. .. · 10 

Violations involved' · 
Sale to rainors - - - -'- - - • - - .. - .. 8 
Permittini brawls on premises - .. • - - 2 
Periei tt in~ iali:> 1 i Ai?· on premises . 

(playin~ iame for money) - ~ • - - - 1 
Employins bartender without workin5 

permit (lOcal re2.) - - - - .... - - .. l · 
·1-£ARH.GS HELO AT OlVISIONz . . 
To ta l number' of hear i fl2S · he 1 d - • .. .. - ·• .. ~ .. .. - - - • - - - - .. .. • - - .. - - - · '2 · 
· Appeals - - - • ·- - - - ~ • .. - - - - - - - ~ . Sel:zures: • - - .... - - - .... - : - ·: : : : ; - - ~ 

Disciplinary proceedirii,ls - - - -- - - - - -22 Orders fo,show cause .. - ...... - ___ ... 2 
Eli~ibility - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·,- • 2 

STATE LICENSES A~ PERMITS ISSUED1 . . 
Total numb~r issued - • - - - • • • • - • ~ • .. ~ - - - • • - - • - - .. -· - - - ... - .. - ... - ~ - - l 250 
· Licenses .... - - - • -· - - - - • • .. - - - 6 ·. ·Wine peraaits - .. - _:;::·- _- .• .......... 91 ' 

Employment perilits ... -- - - - .. • .. • • ·- ·1·65 "isc~llaneo~s per•!b: .• - - ......... ~ • 27~ 
Solicitors• .. " • • - • - • - .. · - - ._ - 22 Transportat~on lnsa~nta - .... - ~ .... 339 
o i si)osal " • - .. - - - • ·, - -. - • l55 Treosportahon cerhf1cetes - - • - - - & 
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Dahds Janut~ry 4, 1956 
WILLI AM l{)WE 0AV'1S 

DlAJ;CfO{. 



Atlantic 
Bergen 
Burlington 
Carr:den 
Cape May 
Cumberland 
Essex 
Glouoester 
Hudson 
Hu..'1terdon 
L;.ercer 
l'Li8dlesex 

Morris 
Ocec.n 
Pe.ssE~ic 

Saleri 
Somerset 
Sussex 
Uniqn. 
"/iarren 

·. ~ ':2ota.l 
0 
rl 

. z. 
H 
8 

r:s 
H 
iij 

489 
815 
185 
454 
133 

81 
1363 
+os 

1547 
79 

4i5 
633 
554 
357 
195 
875 

51 
184 
168 
549 
149 

9394 

$ 208,750.00 71 $ 
305,762.98 298 
87,290.00 37 

217,390.41 82 
73,650.00 11 
40,000.00 13 

75?,299.04 351 
34,400.00 13 

702,273.65 298 
·26,300.00 8 
257,904.38 51 
311,255.00 73 
282,424.16 122 
1211- ,-111. 92 . 98 
105,184.15 49 
358,380.00 167 
19,700.00 8 
80,700.00 40 
45,855.00 19 

301, 3E/) .19 144 
43 ,455 .00. 19 

~~4,385 ,474.88 1972 

25,575.00 
84,594.90 
l0,050.00 
31,925.00 

Li-,300.00 
3,600.00 

205,700.00 
2,750.00 

122,400.00 
2,600.00 

21,000.00 
22,895.00 
41,860.00 
33,300.00 
19,630.00 
51,370.00 
1,550.00 

12,145.00 
3,805.00 

66,300.00 
4,374.22 

~f.77lJ 724.12 

. \..._~ 

30 

67 

3 
10 
19 

10 

1 
29 

223 

~ 2,471.25 
50.00 

1,500.00 

2,900.00 

150.00 
435.00 
950.00 

.475 .oo 

50.00 
1,42-~ .oo 

~10,406.25 

,• ·~ . ' . 

William Howe Be.vis 
Director .­

/ 

Seasonal Number 
Retail Surreri-

Consumption· de red 
No 

Issued 

6 

1 

2 

1 

26 
6 

1 

2 

·45 

Fees Revoked . 
Paid Expired 

$ 1,645.21 5 

375.00 2 

1,500.00 1 

91.50 1 

11,397.84. 26 
1,537.50 6 

225.00 1 

289.48 2 

(?17 ,067 .53' 44 

~~~~-----....._ ...... ______ ...... _____________ _ 

I 

33~1-19 

Number 
Li.cen-
ses in 
Effect 

579 
1264 

264 
606 
162 
124 

1844. 
140 

1992 
94 

·529 
798 
726 
520 
267 

1090 
76 

249 
196 
794 
197-' 

Tot.s.l 
Fees 
Paid 

~,) 236,110.62 
403,747.71 
103,332.19 
256,515.23 

80,lGO .• OO 
47,660.00 

981,5l9.ll 
·38,£78.22 
836,209.68 

29,700.00 
286,476.40 
342,301 .• 0J 
·340' 654. 95 
164,199.42 

·127,175.74 
414.' 900. 00 

22,723.36 
'·- 95, 720 .oo 

50,520.0C 
377,213.78 

51,C98.70 

12511 ~~,287,356.14 

January 5., 1956. 
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DI~)CIPLH-1i\HY P.ROCEEDINGS SALTi.:S ~[10 Mil·TOn.E> - PHIOH rmconD 
LICENSE SUS.PENDED J?OH 20 DI\ YS, LESS 5 PQR PUrn. 

In t.he Mo..tter of "Disciplinary 
Proceedings ~gainst 

·1. 

819.C.LUB, ING., 
T/a. 819 CLUB . 
819-8?1 East Jersey Stre~t 
Elizabeth 4, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS. 

Hold~r of Plenary Retail Cqnsump- .) 
tion License C-173, issued .by th~.· 
.Municipal Board of Alcoholic ._ )· 

AND ORDER 

Beverage· Control.of the Ci_ty of·.·,·, 
Eliza.beth. . · . ·:-_ · · · . . } 

;;;;;h-i~-K;;~;~:-E;~~=~~tt~;~;;-~~r · Iief~mda.nt-licensee. 
Edward F ~ Ambrose, Esq., appearing! for Diwt.fi.t:L.on of Alcoholic 

· Beverage· Q.Q:nitro-.1.. · 

. BY THE DIRECTOR: 
. ' . 

: Defendant has pleaded :hon vult to. a e:harge alleging that 
on November 10, 1955, it solcr;-served and di.e.Jdvered and 
allowed, permitted and suffered the· sale, s,e:rvice and delivery 
of alcoholic beverages to and the consumption of alcoholic bev­
erages by a minor, in violation of Rule l of State Regulations 
No. 20. 

The file herein discloses that two ABC.agents entered 
defendant's licensed premises at ~bout lO:OG P~m., November ioj 
1955.- About an hour later· the agents obsexl·ved ·the sale of 
three ·glasses of beer by Hyman Sc-hnur, a bartender, to a young 
man who was subsequently found to .. be .of fu.11 age. ·.This yoting 
man handed a glass. of beer ·~o one of his companions who was 
sub~equently found to be, of full age, and a· glass of beer ~-o 
another· companion who was subsequently ident:ified as Jack --~. 
(18· years of. age). After the contents of t1:1e.se glasses had 
been consumed by th:e respective parties, Jae,k - ..... 7'" went, to the 
bar and purchased from the same.·· bartender th:r1ee more' glasses of 
beer; one, of which he gave to, .each of his e:ompanions. / While 
the minor was consuming the conterits of his glass~. the agents 
identified themselves and seiz.ed the co"ntertts· of the. glass. 

In. a11egecl mitigation·,· Hyman Schnur sta.tes that Jack _.;.._ 
looked like a. person· who, a week previously'~ had displayed to 
him a birth certifi.cate indicating. that the holder thereof 
was twenty-one years of age. H_owever; Jack ;;;.~ ... denied: that· he 
had been in defendant's.premises on any prior dlate and also 
stated.that the bartender had not asked him his age on the 

,evening in questione · · 

Derendant has a prio~ reco~d. Effective July 24, 1955, 
the local issuing author1ty. suspended· its llcense for ten da~rs 
for sale-to minors. Since this .is -a second s.imilar violation 
within a five-year p·eriod, the min1mum ten....(la,y penalty for· 
selling to an eight~~n-year~old mirtor w~ll be doubled, resu1ting· 
in a -suspension of defendant's license for .a ·'.period of twenty 
days.: Be Home 'Liquor ·Store i ·Inc-.~ Bulletin .1090, Item 5, Five 
days will be. remitted for the plea entered hereirij ie~ving a 
net suspension of fifteen daysQ · 

: Acoordingly, it is, on this ~7th day.:~f Decemberj 1955, 
·.· ORDEHED that . Plenary' Re tai i ·· Con~ 1.1~pt :i.PJ1 Lic~ns e C-1 73; 

issue,d by the M1mi,cipal ~Board of· ·Alcoholi_c .B.~vep.age· Con~rol ·of 
l '. 
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the City of Elizabeth to 819 Club, Inc., t/a 819 Club, for prem- · 
ises 819-821 East Jersey Street, Elizabeth~ be and-the same is 
hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, comm~ncing at 2:00 a.m., 
January 9, 1956, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. January 24, 1956 .• 

10. 

w ILLIAM I-IOvm DA VIS 
Director. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS, IN 
VIOLt\TION OF RULE . 1 OF STATE REGUI.Jl.TIONS NO. 38 - SALE AT 
LESS THAN PR1CE LISTED IN MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE 
LIST - LICENSE SUS PENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA • 

In the .. Matter of Disciplinary ) 

) 

) 

) 

Proceedings against · 

HORSK SHOE BAR, INC .. 
t/a HORSE SHOE BAR, INC. 
328 Hehderson Street 
Jersey City 2, N. J., · 

Holder of Plena~ry Retail Gonsump-· ) 
tion License C-L~7L~, issued by the. 

·Municipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control of. the-City of 
Jersey City. 
----~------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Archie Roth, Esq., Attorney for De fende.nt _;lic;!.ensee. 
Dora P~ Rothschild, appearin~ for Division~9f Alcoholic 

.· Beverage Cdritrol. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non v:u.lt to the following charges: 

"1. _On _Sunde.y, August 14, 1955, you. sold and delivered. 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale and delivery 

·of an alcoholic beverage, viz., one p:int·-bottle of Kinsey 
Silver Blended Whiskey, at_ retail, in its original con~ 
tainer for consumption off the licensed premises; in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 38. 

112. On Sunday, August 14, 1955, you sold at reta.il one 
·.pint bottle of 'Kinsey Silver Blended Whiskey', an alco-

ho lie beverage a;-t· 1 e:. s ::t>_t~h an· the.'.pric~.e .- thereof liSted m the then 
·currently effective Minimum Resale Price List published by 
~he Director of the Division of Alcoh'llic Beverage Control; 
in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 30. 11 

( 

The .file herein d.iscloses that two ABC agents entered 
defendan.tis premises at about 6:35 p.m. on Sunday, Aurrnst lLJ-,-
1955. Shortly thereafter one or the agents asked George Costa, 
who was then tending bar, what kind of liquor would be·better to 
give as a giftj and the bartender suggested a gift of whiskey. 
The agent then purchased from the bartender a pint bottle of 
Kinsey Silver Bl~nded Whiskey for $2 .1~5. The minimrnn consumer 
resale Pricie the~ in effect for the item in question ~as $2~48~ 
The agents then left ·the premises VIi th the bottle; bt1t returned 
immed ia t~ ly arid id en tif ied themselves to the bartender who . a.dmi t­
ted ma.kine; the sale at the ?-foriesaid price but stated that he 
zot mixed up on the change. 

,J ' 

Defendc.'..nt has no prior adjudicated record;. At· the oral 
argument as to the penalty· to be impOf38Cl, the attorney fbr 
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aere:ndo.nt·s'tated that Julius Schwartz·; maj,orlty stockho:ld~·~.·~;·pf 
defendant corpora.t.:ton, ·was not on the licensed· pre.mise~: wn~i~f the 
violation .occurred; that his absence was due to· the fac\t tfiat he 
was· e:Jd1austed because of his efforts ori' the previous day to . 
clear the cie llar which had been flooded as- a result of "Huriricane 
Connie."' It ·was further represented· that the· bartenderi;,: cJJ.~J:}ined 

. • ' .J ,. ~1 

that he. had· no available· penni·es to malrn the correct change;.:· It 
is well established that the. absence of a licensee, or :·the:: -
majoritir stockholder· of .a .corporate licens:e·e, doe·s ·.not ."exciti.s,e a 
viola"tf~.ori •. l'. Under the circllins·tanc·es ·I shall impose the',)nin;~~1Um. penalt'y· ~s to. each· Charge, and shall suspend de.fe.ndant '}s ll:c·ense 
for fifteen .. days ··on .. Charge 1 and.· for ·an additional ten days. on. 
Charge 2, making a 'total suspension of· twent;y-five days. 
Re Gambino; Bulle.tin 1060, Item 5 .. ·Five daya will be remitted 
for. ·the plea entered herein, l'eaving a net. suspens:ipn of twenty 
days· .. ., · · , · · 

. . 

. Accordingly, it is, on this 29th· day o;f ·December, 1955, 
• . ' . . . .I - . 

· · ORDERED. that Plenary Re·:taii ·. Con.s umpt:io'.n 'Lic~ns e c-4 7 ~-, 
issued by the Municipal Board o.f _Alcoholic· Beverage Control of 
the· .City of· Jersey City. to Horse Shoe Bar~ Inc .• ; t/a Horse Shoe 
Bar, Ihc.,, 328 Henderson Street; JerSC?Y C.ity, be and the same is 
hereby· suspendec;i for twenty (20). daj~s,.';• ,commencing at 2 :00 a .m •. 
. January 10, 1956, and termirtatihg at. 2 !00 a .. m~ January 30, 1956 .•. 

WILLIAM 'HOWE DAVIS 
· Directo.~ •.. 

· 11 .. STATE LICENSES -·NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

Maria Santa Paruta 
t/a Paruta Wine Cb •. ··· 
51 Market St. 
Paterson, ·No. J e 

Application f·iled January 18, 1956 for pe·rson-to-person 
. transfer of Plenary Winery ticense from Dominick Mw Paruta, 
· t/a Paruta Wine· Co 9; 51 Market Street, Paterson, N •· J ~ 

William· Howe Davis. 
· Dir~cto·r·. 

':·· 

N~ Jersey State library 


